tax-exempt Economic Development Tax Increment Revenue Bonds, Series 20__ (Gramercy 22 
Development Partners, LLC Project)), in one or more series (with such different or additional 23 
series designation determined to be necessary or appropriate) in an aggregate amount not to 24 
exceed Fifty-Three Million Dollars ($53,000,000) (the “Bonds”), under the Act and provide the 25 
proceeds of such Bonds to the Company for the purpose of financing the Projects;  26 

WHEREAS, the completion of the Projects results in the diversification of industry, the 27 
creation of jobs and the creation of business opportunities in the City;

[...]

Authorization of the Bonds.  The issuance of the Bonds, payable 58 
solely from revenues and receipts derived from the Financing Agreements, is hereby 59 
authorized. 60 

Section 4. Terms of the Bonds.  (a)  The Bonds, in the aggregate principal 61 
amount not to exceed Fifty-Three Million Dollars ($53,000,000), shall (i) be executed at 62 
or prior to the closing date by the manual or facsimile signatures of the Mayor and the 63 
Clerk of the City; (ii) be dated as of the date of their delivery; (iii) for each series of the 64 
Bonds, mature on a date not later than twenty-five years after the date of the first draw of 65